S Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 19th February, 1981/
30th Magha, 1902 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the Clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Spying by British Navy men

*41, SHRI T, BASHEER:
SHRI ARVIND GANESH
SR KULKARMI:t

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state;
(a) whether Government have taken any action against the British Navy men who spied on the Indian ships in Bombay Harbour during the visit of the British cruiser in November to December 1980; and

(b) if so, what is the outcome of that inquiry?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI-
MATI INDIRA GANDHI): (a) and

(b) Two incidents involving taking
<f unauthorised photographs by British Naval personnel came to notice during the visit of a British cruiser to Bombay last year. The matter was taken up with the UK. authorities who have assured us that no act of espionage was committed and that such incidents would not recur.
SHRI ARVIND GANESH XUL-

KARNI: Sir, the report which appeared in the press at that time was
. 9t only about photography but also sbout the act of bottomsearching ot the INS Rajput and that a British Navy man or what you call a frogman was caught by the Indian Navy officials, T would like to know whe-~
ther it was as simple as photography or whether a frogman was also caught while bottom-searching the INS Rajput which has been purchased from the Soviet Union—it is a question was actually asked
Shri

iThe
on the floor of the House by Arvind Ganesh Kulkarni. powerful missile ship of the Indian Navy—and if so, whether any action was taken apart from that you have protested to the British Government and they have also assured you =bout that. But it seems that in Queen’s English goodwill visits are just like spying visits. So what deterrent action do the Government propose to take in this respect and was the INS Rajput bottom-searched? That is the basic point. And what has happened to that?

SHRI SHIVRAJ V., PATIL: The
INS Rajput’y bottom wag not searched by any frogman. We have examined what was written in the press and we have collected the information. But the bottom was not searched by any frogman. Of course, two seamen were caught taking photographs and then we took proper action against them,

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: Sir, the Minister says that the INS Rajput was not bottom-
searched, That js all right I have got nothing to say. But why were they let off for photographing the sensitive areag in the Naval Dock? Why was not the usual law of the land made applicable to them? Why taking this matter up at the diplomatic level, giving a warning and the British Government assuring the Indian Government and again repeating the same acts? Does the Government think that it is quite enough for the security of the country that such acts should be let off so lightly?

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: The two persons who were in the Dockyard taking photographs were caught. The camera of one of the seamen was confiscated and the film was taken from that camera. Then the officers on the ships of the Royal Navy were called and they were identified. = And after interrogating the persons who were caught over there, our office has come to the conclusion that the act of taking photograph by itself will not be involving espionage or pying as such. And the photographs were also developed, ‘and it was found that the photographs were of a normal nature. He had taken photographs of buildings outside and all these things. The
!photographs were of such a nature
_that they could not have revealed ‘any information about the Rajput or about other ships there, After considering all these aspects, it was thought that it was not necessary to take any more action, and they were allowed to go.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
May I add a word? On our part, we have tightened our own security. We have had a meeting on this issue and we are doing all that can be done.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, I am sure the Government must have tightened their security: But that is not the point at issue. Now, Sir, the hon. Minister says that the British Government has denjed it.. Do we expect the British Government—or, for the matter, any Government—
to admit when espionage is done?
That is no argument,.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please ask your question,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: 1
brought the whole matter to the notice of the House through a special mention, All the facts I do not remember now. Sir, it seems that the photographs were taken at night in the same way as the photograph was taken when the Soviet Premier visited England and there was hottom—
searching and Commander Crab was caught. The modus operandi was exactly of the same type. To what extent here they succeeded or not, is a different matter. It goes to the credit of our Navy—I am not eritici-
sing the Government on that score—
that they released what is called in technical terms—I am not a military man by any means—“scare charge”;
and then having foung that the ‘scare charge” had been released, these people, the British people, escaped.
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Why all this crypticness if it was s simple and honest...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please come teo. the question,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I
thought this question was gradually evolving in the Darwinian style. All right, Since you say it, I put it like this. Why is it that they ran away?
They wanted to do it secretly; and. they did it secretly. - If it was so open and innocent, why did they run. -

away? After cross-examination they were let off. There wag need for a probe. Why wasg. that not done?
Other things if I ask, you will say the question is becoming longer.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have not seen. the question yet. It is neither long nor short, I have not yet seen the:
question,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The question must necesgarily be either long or short,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Search other-

things also,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: We are in the middle now.

MR. CHAIRMAN: See if you cans answer it, I have not followed it_

SHRI SHIVRAJ V., PATIL: Sir, if I understood him wcorrectly, I may say, we got the answer from the Royal Navy and the Brilish Government, and we ourselves tried to find out whether there was any spying or not, The two seamen were allowed - -

to go for certain reasons. They were small, young boys and they were civilians. They had taken the photographs of other things also.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: Can’t young boys do espionage work?

SHRY SHIVRAJ V. PATIL:
they were caught, they readily gave:
the camera and they said that they were taking the photograph. I any spying was to e done, it coulk

-

When
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not have been done in that manner;
more sophisticated methods would have been adopted. We found that the boys were there and were just taking the photographs. Of course, we have no equipment to find out as to what really was in their minds:
But the method by which they were doing it was so crude that we came to the conclusion that it could not have been spying,

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-

-KARNTI: Ts there any criterion of age for spying young or old? What is there?

st Y. AEmATEw IGE S,
qf T ¥ TW AE@ B AQT o
areqy o @ we fegEm & faaafedy &1 wa@ g1 @[ T
T R q W d Tg FEFL FGHT
Zrar wg w1 @ ) fggEm & an FET ofa™ & w qoF ofeem
F A q@Q aTE W ¥ AR
giag S sfEsT gar g |w an
¥ oo 91 Il FET AR
A Eeh | Al oA
7R gAR T T 6 fyaw st
¥ g femmr § 771 g 48 gw ;A
Tl ¥ g%, T§ Fgd T F19 AG
TANT | JOH! GRS F 3q
aR Y 7, TREE T F W 0N
ifqdag w1 = & fAT o AT
d W ¥ wah e " owmw e

st famaw adto qrfes < w# dter g1 I 9T FAT &, TUFT IAT qE IEAT
Al
DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: How does it arise out of this question?
st &ro o [/S ¢ AR
qIE FT WY TG gAF Al agI
TEGE FT TS A TT § FIEATH
ag T <@ 91 5 ag o sfEET g
v IFET 9 iFEwIr * fag mma siw fazrd & av At ? W Ag Ay
w 4 f5 s daag TR @r
a1 fF 98 T 9 WX ITH LdOe

T CRIGRTS FIA AT AG AT AR

9% fowm™r ¥ wmr o THET AT

& & QU gAR a@ A AR

TN AT g o 2 fF ooy .
gfemat & & g fegEmr

T H @ R e oome T

AAFA &, T@Fr AdF & AT ¥

TRMEE ST ¢ § 7 R 9O TR

g @ A gmn & saA WA

& U AUT F9 T 1w IIAR 7

sitedt gfeq el : WA, WR
F & vy v g S qEaiE @
foe gy @ ar i ag @@ A9
WL IqH IO X T4
I gAH &) 9g TF gAR
WY qfEA gAR A ET
wogg B F oow ¥ sga s gaSar T =g AR g Atad
Iga § S AW g wad d N
W A W ergEma S= :
5 g aga AR FUTEA, AU
?@T?TFEQI T t-

Sgl 9% Fi9eR Cfemmmer. &
FIH g W WA A (I I ATHAT,
T AEEE GO WAy 6gH @
fs @ el Y AR ¥ afsawer sTfeT @gr fFat svar

MR. CHAIRMAN:

ek

ot

P

Mr. Goswami,

SHR! DINESH GOSWAMI: I have no supplementary. A
MR. CHAIRMAN: Very well. One of you; Mr. Rameshwar Singh. '

'SHRI RAMANAND YADAV: Frgm his party one Member hag already sp()ken' . Eul‘e"-'li“".
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it uRzay fag : #fwg, et sy
F gar & wex few & ¥ e
UF qR GAYE T WAl TAGIATH
St 7 fErar w9 fysmg i ad@a 9
T A OgT AT A @Y AL
Sy oFET o fFo3g T g, AW%
TS A ¥ @WR Al S g
® & F ag weme = fefest
F1§ o fafesmiwrae: o= & 98
qaaw qg fwaar AfT sfiwq, qEF 39 q@ A AG AWIAI, W I
I FT AG AW, F A AWAT g ifs ST oW 2 ar | gATy
SR g wie frdy fafesn &, frar qd FT I HE BIEETE AT g,
T RET g R aF
F YT A FRY AAT THAT & AR
TIET R T g HAr A
fafegn @1 gt X 9 wH E
WA AMC A T AHA AT
AT oGFAT g | I qdF § A
FER A faaga & @ wmA #
THET § | g a® ¥@rR
TAFedT |XHT § 1 S @Y A F
form &% fag wam ¥ W g )
TZ G @ &7 I AL |W € |
I FAT 2 R AT geeT wasdr
Falr fe wiasr § HeF W o™
TG F g gFT T BT, TA@DT AL ggvT HeAr A 7

=it gwwafa
fear war g o

~

EE T Cic

sfimat ghxr wigt ;o wOA A
FaIw AE qET AT Uk gaw 9w
9T AF s At faarn, s=
¥ F o ogar 9wedr g R which is that in today’s world such photography or this type of traditional espionage does not have the meaning what it had ten or twenty years ago. Today from satellites it is possible to get very clear photo-
graphg of almost everything that we own by way of ships ete. These matters are well known. I am not saying that, therefore, we should relax our vigilance. That is there.
But we have to keep in mind the scientific progress that has taken place. (Interruptions).

st TRvaT fag : ¥R 9w &
IO AE ATAT § | WA Wl S A
I faar g f ge s wm ag &
wet fax @ & @ owew av femm & fa3, wer & Fanfer
F AT cw GawE A WY F I sfaay i 7

st @wiala : TETT 37 MW@ R
Next Question.

“42. [The questioner (Prof. Ramlal Parikh) was absent for answer vide col 33/038 infra ]

Soft loang to small sick units

*43. SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal under Government’s consideration to provide the sick uynits in the small scale sector with soft loang from the public terms lending institutions; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE 1IN
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA):
(a) ang (b) The Ressrve Bank of India hag constituted a Study Group to examine the proposal for a Soft Loan Assistance Fund ‘for providing assistance and rehabilitation to Sick Small Scale Units.

SHRI VIREN J SHAH: Sir, 1t is extraordinary that the hon, Minister

Vi

